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4. That at no time may the automated parking be used as a commercial (pay) 
parking lot. 

 
5. Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, a Deed Restriction including language 

prohibiting year-round residential use of the property and advising any 
successor of interest of such binding limitations, shall be submitted to the 
Department of Development Services in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, 
and shall be recorded in the Broward County Public Records by the City of 
Hollywood prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy (C/O) or 
Certificate of Completion (C/C). 

 
6. Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the Applicant shall work with the City 

and the CRA on a five foot access agreement as deemed appropriate in a form 
acceptable to the City Attorney, which shall be recorded in the Broward County 
Public Records by the City of Hollywood prior to the issuance of a Certificate of 
Occupancy (C/O) or Certificate of Completion (C/C). 

 
7. The Applicant shall work with the CRA and City Staff to ensure restoration of the 

lighting, landscaping, public parking and improvements in the public right-of-way 
are consistent with the CRA’s Streetscape Improvement Plan and approval of 
said restoration must be obtained prior to the issuance of a Certificate of 
Completion (C/C) or Certificate of Occupancy (C/O) 
 

 
REQUEST  
  
Marilyn Gallego and Aylee Hallak, (“Applicants”) are owners of the subject properties located at 320 and 
324 Minnesota Street (“Property”) respectively, and are requesting Variances, Design, and Site Plan 
approvals for a 13,000 square foot mixed-use building, including approximately 1600 square feet of office 
space, a six room hotel and an automated parking system with a maximum capacity of 94 vehicles. The 
subject site is approximately 7,000 square feet and currently contains two multiple-family buildings over 
the two lots with seven dwelling units according to Broward County Property Appraiser (“BCPA”) records. 
The subject property is located in the Hollywood Central Beach area, one block north of Margaritaville, 
within the Beach Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA). 
 
The proposed design is contemporary, employing architectural elements to create depth with textures and 
colors to establish difference in massing of the façade. Materials and architectural details include large 
windows and doors, faux balconies, and various shades of blue lending itself to being structure easily 
identifiable as a landmark and for wayfinding. Main entrance to the hotel is facing Minnesota Street. 
Located on the ground floor is the hotel lobby which provides access to both the hotel rooms and the 
medical office space located throughout the building. Two entrances and exits for the automated parking 
system are provided on the ground floor, which will allow vehicles to be exchanged between drivers and 
parking system operators. 
 
The proposed building height to the top of the roof is 50-feet with a 42-inch parapet and railing extending 
above the plane of the roof. An additional 12 foot projection above the 50-feet for a total of 62-feet is 
proposed which is composed of bulkhead of the elevator shaft, staircases and the automated parking 
system which is permitted by City’s Zoning and Land Development Regulations. A rooftop deck, including 
a bathroom and staircases, and a green roof (accessible by a ship-ladder for maintenance only) are 
proposed above the 50 foot height restriction. Parking will be provided entirely by means of the 
automated parking which is accessed by the ground floor entrances.  
 
The Applicant is requesting three Variances. The first and second Variances are for setbacks. Variance 
one proposes to waive the required side setback for walkways to provide accessible pathways to utility 
rooms and fire access doorways on the side of the building as well as any landings required by the 
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Florida Building Code. Variance two proposes to reduce the required cross street tower setback to 
provide massing and depth on the façade of the building where reducing the building setback would 
adversely impact interior allocation of necessary features such as stairways, elevator shafts and hallways 
used to access the hotel rooms. Variance three proposes to waive the required curb cut requirement for 
nonresidential properties. Due to the site constraints, the required widths of the entrances to the 
automated parking and building lobby, limited opportunities exist for Applicants to provide a required curb 
cut consistent with the City’s Code of Ordinances. Subsequently, limited landscaping opportunities are 
available in the front yard, as such, Staff recommends the front yard utilize pervious material to 
provide adequate on-site retention and permeation of water. 
 
SITE DATA 
 
Owner/Applicant: Marilyn Gallego and Aylee Hallak 
Address/Location: 320 and 324 Minnesota Street 
Net Area of Property: 6936 sq. ft. (0.14 acres) 
Gross Area of Property: 8536 sq. ft. (0.20 acres) 
Land Use: General Business  
Zoning: Beach Resort Commercial District (BRT-25-C) 
Existing Use of Land: Multiple-Family Residential 
 
ADJACENT LAND USE 
 
North: General Business 
South: General Business  
East: General Business   
West: General Business   
 
ADJACENT ZONING 
 
North: Beach Resort Commercial (BRT-25-C) 
South: Beach Resort Commercial (BRT-25-C) 
East: Beach Resort Commercial (BRT-25-C) 
West: Beach Resort Commercial (BRT-25-C)  
 
CONSISTENCY WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN  
 
The proposed project is located in the General Business Land Use area. The goal of the Land Use 
Element is to promote a distribution of land uses that will enhance and improve the residential, business, 
resort, and natural communities while allowing land Applicants to maximize the use of their property. The 
surrounding community has a mix of hotel/motels and apartment/condominiums. The project is consistent 
with the Comprehensive Plan based on the following Objectives:  
 
Objective 3: Prohibit any increase in the number of permanent residential dwelling units on the Coastal 
High Hazard Area above that permitted by the adopted Comprehensive Plan. 
 
Policy 3.1: Continue to encourage commercial and seasonal uses along Central Beach and prohibit any 
increase in the number of permanent residential dwelling units above that permitted by the adopted 
Comprehensive Plan.  
 
Objective 4: Promote improved architectural and streetscape design standards, code enforcement, 
economic development, neighborhood planning, and public information dissemination to maintain and 
enhance neighborhoods, businesses and tourist areas.   
 
Objective 5: Encourage appropriate infill, redevelopment in blighted areas throughout the City and 
economic development in blighted business and tourist areas. 
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CONSISTENCY WITH THE CITY-WIDE MASTER PLAN 
 
The City-Wide Master Plan is a compilation of policy priorities and recommendations designed to improve 
the appearance, appeal, and economic tax base of the City. It establishes a format for future direction and 
vision for the City.  
 
Located within Sub-Area 4, Central Beach, which is bounded by Harrison Street to the south and 
Sherman Street to the north on the barrier island.   
 
Guiding Principles: 
 

 Promote the highest and best use of land in each sector of the City without compromising the goals of 
the surrounding community. 

 

 Attract and retain businesses that will increase economic opportunities for the City while enhancing 
the quality of life for residents. 

 
Policy 4.5: Promote the development of desired commercial uses in defined sector and pockets along 
the Broadwalk and Ocean Drive. 
 
Policy 4.6: Require mixed-uses on the perimeter of new parking structures with pedestrian orientation 
and architectural features, where appropriate. 
 
Policy 4.16: Recognize Central Beach as a prime focus of tourist activities. 
 
Policy 4.32: Upgrade the quality of seasonal accommodations and commercial activities by promoting 
the renovation and construction of higher quality lodging.  
 
Policy 4.37: Encourage development and redevelopment of hotel and motels in an effort to increase 
tourism. 
 
Policy CW.47: Focus beach redevelopment efforts to capitalize on tourist economy. 
 
The proposed development is consistent with the City-Wide Master Plan as it fosters economic 
development and recognizes the Central Beach as an important place for development. The proposed 
development will ameliorate parking demand on the barrier island and creates new economic 
opportunities for neighboring businesses.  
 
APPLICABLE CRITERIA   
 
Analysis of CRITERIA  and Findings for Variances as stated in the City of Hollywood’s Zoning and 
Land Development Regulations, Article 5. 
 
VARIANCE 1: To waive the required side setback for walkways of three feet. 
 
CRITERION 1: That the requested Variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the subject 

regulations particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the City. 
 
ANALYSIS: The intent of setback regulations is to ensure adequate buffers are provided; 

protecting both the subject site and adjacent properties. The City’s Zoning and Land 
Development Regulations require decks, slabs, walkways and other similar at-grade 
improvements to be a minimum of three feet from property lines in the side yard. In 
this case, the Variance requested is to waive the required minimum side yard 
setback for walkways, which will inhibit the Applicants ability to provide required 
accessible routes for both site users and for rescue personnel. Through Staff 
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review, the Engineering Division has determined adequate on-site retention shall be 
provided by the proposed development. 

  
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERION 2: That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses 

and would not be detrimental to the community. 
 
ANALYSIS: The surrounding neighborhood consists primarily of modest one and two story 

motels/hotels and condominiums built prior to the current Zoning and Land 
Development Regulations; therefore, a number of properties located within this 
neighborhood have setbacks similar to that being requested. The doorways 
along the west elevation of the building require a five foot landing to meet 
accessibility standards of the Florida Building Code – thus necessitating the 
request for a variance. In addition, districts on the beach do not have a minimum 
open space requirement in the City’s Zoning and Land Development Regulations; 
therefore, waiving the setback shall not adversely affect the site development 
Redevelopment of this site would be beneficial to the community and may act as 
a catalyst for the renovation of neighboring properties and businesses; thus, 
achieving the desired reinvestment into properties located on the barrier island. 

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERION 3: That the requested Variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the Goals, 

Objectives and Policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan, as amended from time 
to time, the applicable Neighborhood Plan and all other similar plans adopted by the 
City. 

 
ANALYSIS: The goal of the Land Use Element is to promote a distribution of land uses 

enhancing and improving the residential, business, resort, and natural 
communities while allowing the Applicants to maximize the use of their property. 
The requested Variance will allow the Applicants to build an economically 
feasible and environmentally sustainable development while taking into 
consideration the surrounding uses and maintaining the basic intent of the 
regulations. This proposed development will enhance the appearance of the site 
and that of surrounding areas as well as improve the community; thus, upholding 
the Goals, Objectives and Policies of the Comprehensive Plan adopted by the 
City. 

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERION 4: That the need for requested Variance is not economically based or self-imposed. 
 
ANALYSIS: As stated by the Applicant, this project is based on the principle “to establish 

Hollywood Beach as an economically and environmentally sustainable 
community.” The requested Variance comes as a result to provide accessible 
routes for both site users and rescue personnel.  As such, the requested 
Variance is not economically based but better serves the intent of the applicable 
regulations, if granted. 

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERION 5: That the Variance is necessary to comply with State or Federal Law and is the 

minimum Variance necessary to comply with the applicable law. 
 
FINDING:  Not applicable. 
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VARIANCE 2: To reduce the required cross street tower setback from 10-feet to allow for 8-feet.  
 
CRITERION 1: That the requested Variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the subject 

regulations particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the City. 
 
ANALYSIS: The intent of setback regulations is to ensure adequate buffers are provided; 

protecting both, the subject site and adjacent properties. In this case, the Variance 
requested to reduce the required cross street tower setback from 10-feet to provide 
8-feet to allow a variance of two feet will allow the Applicants to provide sufficient 
interior space and meet Florida Building Code requirements for accessibility for the 
stairways, hallways and elevator shaft. While the Applicants are combining two lots 
for the proposed development, limited area for development exists. In fact, Article 
4.6.I., make exceptions for sites of this limited size to setbacks. Unfortunately, due 
to limitations of the site and the Applicants ability to make full and reasonable use of 
the property, which includes the automated parking system, six room hotel and the 
approximate 1600 square feet of office space, encroachment into the required cross 
street setback is necessary. 

 
FINDING:  Consistent.  
 
CRITERION 2: That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses 

and would not be detrimental to the community. 
 
ANALYSIS: The surrounding neighborhood consists primarily of modest one and two story 

motels/hotels and condominiums. The two existing, one-story multiple-family 
buildings on-site do not meet setback requirements. Additionally, this area was 
developed prior to the existing zoning regulations; therefore, a number of 
properties located within this neighborhood have setbacks less than to that being 
requested. As such, the requested Variance proposes a setback similar to that of 
the existing pattern of development along Minnesota Street. 

  
 Moreover, redevelopment of this site would be beneficial to the community and 

may act as a catalyst for the renovation of neighboring properties and business; 
thus, achieving the desired reinvestment into properties located on the barrier 
island. 

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERION 3: That the requested Variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the Goals, 

Objectives and Policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan, as amended from time 
to time, the applicable Neighborhood Plan and all other similar plans adopted by the 
City.  

 
ANALYSIS: The goal of the Land Use Element is to promote a distribution of land uses 

enhancing and improving the residential, business, resort, and natural 
communities while allowing land Applicants to maximize the use of their property. 
The requested Variance will allow the property Applicants to build an 
economically feasible and environmentally sustainable development while taking 
into consideration the surrounding uses and maintaining the basic intent of the 
regulations. The proposed development will enhance the appearance of the 
neighborhood and that of surrounding community; as well as improve the 
community; thus, furthering the Goals, Objectives and Policies of the 
Comprehensive Plan adopted by the City. 

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
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CRITERION 4: That the need for requested Variance is not economically based or self-imposed. 
 
ANALYSIS: This request is derived from the Applicant’s desire to provide appropriate hallways, 

stairways and elevator area for this type of development. As stated by the Applicant, 
this project is based on the principle “to establish Hollywood Beach as an 
economically and environmentally sustainable community.” The requested Variance 
comes as a result provide accessible routes for both site users and rescue 
personnel.  As such, the requested Variance is not economically based but better 
serves the intent of the applicable regulations, if granted. The Owner purports, “It is 
about producing a product that is an asset to the City and that will encourage 
other developers to invest in this Community.” 

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERION 5: That the Variance is necessary to comply with State or Federal Law and is the 

minimum Variance necessary to comply with the applicable law. 
 
FINDING:  Not applicable. 
 
VARIANCE 3: To waive the required curb cut of a maximum of 30% of the lot width, maximum 30 

foot width and 50 foot separation. 
 
CRITERION 1: That the requested Variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the subject 

regulations particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the City. 
 
ANALYSIS: The basic intent of the Section 155.08 of the City’s Code of Ordinances, entitled 

“Curb Cuts,” is to limit the disturbances to traffic flow on main thoroughfares as well 
as to maintain public safety, particularly, pedestrians. In this case, Property is 
accessed from a local road on which traffic is minimal compared to collector and 
arterial thoroughfares which the subject regulation is more appropriate applied. The 
automated parking system proposed will provide additional parking spaces which 
will sate the much needed parking demand on the barrier island that is resulting 
from CRA driven right-of-way improvements that are eliminating nonconforming 
parking stalls, dense new development, and a booming economy. Due to site 
constraints and requirements of the City’s Zoning and Land Development 
Regulations, Code of Ordinances and the Florida Building Code, waiving of the 
required curb-cut has been requested in order to accommodate pick-up and 
drop-off areas for vehicles as well as a standard and accessible entrance to the 
building’s lobby. As such, Staff recommends the front yard utilize pervious 
material to provide adequate on-site retention and permeation of water. 

 
FINDING:  Consistent, with the imposition of Staff’s condition.  
 
CRITERION 2: That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses 

and would not be detrimental to the community. 
 
ANALYSIS: As mentioned previously, new development regulations were established 

creating a maximum amount of parking spaces allowed for residential and 
motel/hotel uses. The intent of the regulations is to protect the character of the 
Beach so as to not inundate the area with excessive at-grade parking lots. 
Parking will be maintained on-site wholly enclosed within the building; however, 
adequate area for standard parking stalls and an accessible parking stall is 
required for a drop-off and pick-up area whilst providing an accessible entrance 
to the building’s lobby as well. Due to site constraints, a variance is necessitated. 
In addition, the pattern of development along Minnesota is comprised of primarily 
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on-street parking, where no parking is provided for uses located on the block. As 
such, the requested Variance is compatible with surrounding uses and is not 
detrimental to the community. 

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERION 3: That the requested Variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the Goals, 

Objectives and Policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan, as amended from time 
to time, the applicable Neighborhood Plan and all other similar plans adopted by the 
City.  

 
ANALYSIS: The goal of the Land Use Element is to promote a distribution of land uses 

enhancing and improving the residential, business, resort, and natural 
communities while allowing land Applicants to maximize the use of their property. 
Furthermore, Objective 4 of the Land Use Element states to maintain and 
enhance neighborhoods, business, utilities, industrial and tourist areas that are 
not blighted. The requested Variance will allow the property Applicants to build 
an economically feasible development while taking into consideration the 
surrounding uses, upholding public interest of the neighboring properties and the 
surrounding community, and meet the basic intent of local and state development 
regulations. The subject currently contains two, one-story antiquated multiple-
family buildings which provide no off-street parking. This development will 
enhance the appearance of the site, the surrounding areas, as well as improve 
the community. 

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERION 4: That the need for requested Variance is not economically based or self-imposed. 
 
ANALYSIS: This request is derived from the Applicant’s desire to provide appropriate parking for 

this type of development. Typically, Zoning and Land Development Regulations 
require a minimum amount of parking for any use; however, the project is located 
within the Beach CRA and the Beach CRA Master Plan gives careful 
consideration to recommendations for appropriate amounts of parking in each 
area of the beach. In order to accommodate the needs of the surrounding 
community, the automated parking system will require two access points for 
drop-off and pick-up of vehicles stored on-site. 

 
 The requested Variance is not economically based. As stated by the Applicant, 

“the requested Variance will actually add expense to the overall cost of the 
project, and as such it is not economically based.” It is about producing a 
development that is compatible with the land development regulations of the 
City’s Code of Ordinances and engineering standards whilst remaining an asset 
to the neighborhood and surrounding community that will encourage other 
developers to invest in the Central Beach area. 

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERION 5: That the Variance is necessary to comply with State or Federal Law and is the 

minimum Variance necessary to comply with the applicable law. 
 
FINDING:  Not applicable. 
 
Analysis of CRITERIA  and Findings for Design as stated in the City of Hollywood’s Zoning and Land 
Development Regulations, Article 5.  
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CRITERION  1: Architectural and Design components. Architecture refers to the architectural 
elements of exterior building surfaces. Architectural details should be 
commensurate with the building mass. The use of traditional materials for new 
architectural details is recommended. Design of the building(s) shall consider 
aesthetics and functionality, including the relationship of the pedestrian with the 
built environment. 

 
ANALYSIS: The proposed design is contemporary, employing architectural elements to 

create depth with textures and colors to establish difference in massing of the 
façade. Materials and architectural details include large windows and doors, faux 
balconies, and various shades of blue lending itself to being structure easily 
identifiable as a landmark and for wayfinding. On the ground floor, prominent 
entrance to the building lobby is proposed and designed to promote unrestricted 
pedestrian movement and connectivity to and from the site and neighboring 
properties.  

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
CRITERION  2: Compatibility. The relationship between existing architectural styles and 

proposed construction, including how each building along the street relates to the 
whole and the pattern created with adjacent structures and the surrounding 
neighborhood. Buildings should contain architectural details that are 
characteristic of the surrounding neighborhood. 

 
ANALYSIS: The proposed design is contemporary featuring simple rectilinear forms. 

Proposed design elements, detailing, and color pallet are consistent with the 
desired character of Central Beach. The surrounding neighborhood consists 
primarily of modest motel/hotel and condominiums of varying sizes, styles and 
materials. The project’s massing, scale, rhythm, and architectural elements are 
compatible with the envisioned development in Hollywood’s Central Beach area.  

 
The proposed design supports the Hollywood Beach CRA Master Plan strategy 
to create pedestrian friendly streets by distinguishing and enhancing the visitor 
experience of the Beach. Therefore, the proposed design is compatible with both 
the building pattern and characteristics of the surrounding neighborhood. 

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
CRITERION  3: Scale/Massing. Buildings shall be proportionate in scale, with a height which is 

consistent with the surrounding structures. Building mass shall reflect a simple 
composition of basic architectural details in relation to its length, width, height, lot 
coverage, and setting of the structure in context with adjacent buildings. 
Architectural details include, but are not limited to, banding molding, and 
fenestration. 

 
ANALYSIS: The project proposes a five-story building at 50-feet, 62-feet including permitted 

vertical projections. The building mass reflects a simple composition of basic 
architectural elements and detailing. Street-facing facades are articulated with 
large windows, accented geometric elements that create depth, and a unique 
color palette. Other exterior building materials include smooth stucco and various 
metal elements.  

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
CRITERION  4: Landscaping. Landscaped areas should contain a variety of native and other 

compatible plant types and forms, and be carefully integrated with existing 
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buildings and paved areas. Existing mature trees and other significant plants on 
the site should be preserved.  

 
ANALYSIS: Due to site constraints, limited landscape material is proposed at the ground 

floor; however, Applicants are proposing a green roof system, which will alleviate 
in the heat island effect and may provide habitat for local wildlife. The landscape 
design enhances the design of the buildings while adding visual appeal to the 
neighborhood. The CRA has improved Minnesota Street; on which the landscape 
island is being relocated and enlarged with a coconut palm remaining. Ultimately, 
all landscape plans shall be in accordance with the Landscape Manual and in a 
form acceptable to the City’s Landscape Architect. 

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
SITE PLAN 
 
The Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) found the proposed Site Plan compliant with all regulations as 
set forth in Article 6 of Zoning and Land Development Regulations on December 6, 2016. Staff 
recommends approval if Variances and Design are granted with the aforementioned conditions. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment A: Application Package  
Attachment B: Land Use & Zoning Map  
Attachment C: CRA Letter of Support 
  



ATTACHMENT A 
Application Package 
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LIMEROCK BASE

BRICK PAVEMENT

SAW CUT 

PAVEMENT

REMOVE BRICK

PAVEMENT

EXIST. BRICKPAVEMENT

EXIST. BRICK

THICKNESS TO MATCH EXISTING.

BY SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAIL

BRICK PAVEMENT AS REQUIRED

6" THICK CONCRETE (OFF-SITE)

SIDEWALK (ON-SITE)

4" THICK CONCRETE

WOOD FENCE
PROPOSED

C/L

3000 PSI
4" THICK CONCRETE DRIVEWAY

4.143.64

PAVEMENT
EXISTING BRICK

WOOD FENCE
PROPOSED

GRASS SWALEGRASS SWALE

EXISTING GRADE

EXISTING GRADE

80'

70'

WOOD FENCE
PROPOSED

3.93
4.00

3.54

TYPE "F"  CURB & GUTTER DETAIL

N.T.S.  -  PER F.D.O.T.  INDEX 300

18"6"

R=2"

R=3"6"

6"
8"

12"

4" 4" LIMEROCK CURB PAD

(6
" 

M
IN
.)

S
T

D
.

7
-1
/2
"

R=3/4"

OF CURB
TO BE 1/4" ABOVE LIP
FINAL LIFT OF ASPHALT

OF ISLAND BULLNOSE
INTERVALS AND AT CENTER

SAWCUT CURB AT 10'

CONCRETE
3,000 P.S.I.

PER AASHTO T-180
TO 98% MAX. DRY DENSITY
L.B.R.= 100 AND COMPACTED
4" LIMEROCK CURB PAD WITH

6" 24"

4.04

4.50
4.56

8.00

3.54
3.40

4.39

8'

PER AASHTO T-180

TO 98% MAX. DRY DENSITY

L.B.R.= 100 AND COMPACTED

4" LIMEROCK GUTTER PAD WITH

6 1/4"

CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER DETAIL

N.T.S.  -  PER F.D.O.T.  INDEX 300

4" LIMEROCK PAD

2'-0"3,000 P.S.I.  CONCRETE

4"

6"

2" BELOW LIP OF GUTTER

SOD TO BE INSTALLED

CENTERLINE OF GUTTER

12" 12"

R= 3/4"

7 1/2"
R= 3/4"

1/4 INCH ABOVE LIP OF GUTTER

BRICK PAVEMENT TO BE INSTALLED

MINNESOTA ST.
20' 1/2 R/W

EXISTING GRADE

ALBERTO ZUNIGA, P.E.
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DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC

R.E.

I.E.

F.H.

E.O.P.

100'-24" R.C.P.
LENGTH - SIZE - MATERIAL

PAVEMENT FLOW LINE

PAVEMENT RIDGE LINE

0.60%

15
.0
0

15
.0
0

PROPOSED GRADE

EXISTING GRADE

PAVEMENT SLOPE & DIRECTION

FLOW DIRECTION

F.F. = +12.00 FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION

SEWER / DRAINAGE MANHOLE

YARD DRAIN BASIN

DRAINAGE INLET

CURB INLET

DOUBLE SEWER SERVICE

SINGLE SEWER SERVICE

FIRE HYDRANT

TAPPING SLEEVE & VALVE

DOUBLE WATER METER

SINGLE WATER METER

GATE VALVE

EXISTING VALVE

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

1 BACTERIOLOGICAL SAMPLING POINT

P.R.B.

DESIGN WATER ELEVATIOND.W.E.

POLLUTION RETARDANT BAFFLE

REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE

CORRUGATED ALUMINUM PIPE

HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE

WATER MAIN

GATE VALVE

FIRE HYDRANT

RIM ELEVATION

INVERT ELEVATION

EDGE OF PAVEMENT

LEGEND

R.C.P.

H.D.P.E.

C.A.P.

W.M.

G.V.

110' +/-

8
6
.7

0
'
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4" DIP FIRE LINE

EXISTING 8" DIP W.M.

EX. 8" VCP SEWER MAIN

(SEE DETAIL)

TO  STRUCTURE

CONNECT ROOF DRAINS DIRECTLY

DRAINAGE WELL

PROPOSED

HYDRANT

EXISTING FIRE

REPAIR IF NECESSARY

TO REMAIN

EXISTING 5' SIDEWALK

WITH SIAMESE CONNECTION

4" DOUBLE DETECTOR CHECK VALVE

EX. SEWER MANHOLE

IF NECESSARY

TO REMAIN. REPAIR

EXIST. 5' SIDEWALK

REPAIR IF NECESSARY

GUTTER. TO REMAIN

EXIST. 2' CONCRETE
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1
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 ELEV. = 8.00'

FINISH FLOOR

PAVERS ROAD

EXIST. BRICK
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T
Y
P
.

5'
 R

AND BACKFLOW PREVENTER

INSTALL 1-1/2" WATER METER
Z

4
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CAPPED AT MAIN

AND ABANDON IN PLACE

TO BE DISCONNECTED

EX. LATERAL SEWER

W/ 4" G.V.

AND VALVE

8"X4" TAPPING SLEEVE

SEE DETAIL

PAVEMENT RESTORATION

NEW BUILDING ENTRANCE

TO BE REMOVED ALONG

EXISTING PARALLEL PARKING

AND VALLEY GUTTER

INSTAL NEW D CURB

AND REPAIR PAVEMENT

RELOCATE PALM TREE

T113-LF VALVE

W/ NIBCO-SCOTT

TAP NEW WATER SERVICE

CAPPED AT MAIN

TO BE ABANDON IN PLACE

EX. LATERAL SEWER

SIGHT TRIANGLE (TYP.)

22'

3
.6
0

PERFO. HDPE

20' ~ 15" 

OR SDR35)

SERVICE (SRD26

6" NEW SANITARY

(TYP.)

TRENCH DRAIN

N.T.S.

EXFILTRATION TRENCH DETAIL

ELEVATION SECTION

 

 

 

SELECT BACKFILL

BAND

A.A.S.H.T.O.   T-180 SPECIFICATIONS

TO 98% MAX.   DRY DENSITY PER

ABOVE CULVERT TO BE COMPACTED

SUBGRADE & BACKFILL MATERIAL

P.H.D.P.E.

15"

ENGINEER-OF-RECORD & CITY

MATERIAL AS APPROVED BY

PERMEABLE FILTER FABRIC

OVERLAP

2'

3/4"  WASHED ROCK

N.T.S.

TRENCH DRAIN END DETAIL

PLUGGED END

REMOVABLE GATE

SLOTTED GRATE WITH

COMPLIANT DUCTILE IRON

TRENCH DRAIN WITH ADA

PIPE

PERFORATED

DOWNSTREAM

200 PVC TO

PIPE INVERT

0.00

BOTTOM OF TRENCH

-6.00

TOP OF TRENCH

+1.70

D.W.E. = 0.00

PAVEMENT PAVEMENT

NON-PERFORATED PIPE

2'-0" 4'-0"  WIDE TRENCH

ALBERTO ZUNIGA, P.E.

FEET

0 10 20

SCALE: 1"=10'

ELEVATION NOTE:

FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION 8.00 NAVD

BASE FLOOD ELEVATION 7.00 NAVD

FLOOD ZONE: AE

PROPOSED ELEVATIONS ARE IN NAVD

EXISTING ELEVATIONS ARE IN NAVD

TOTAL WATER DEMAND = 647.5 GPD

OFFICE: 42 GPD/ 1,000 SF   =  1,988/1,000 (42) = 83.5 GPD

HOTEL:   94 GPD/UNIT           =  94X6 = 564 GPD

WATER DEMAND               

TOTAL WATER DEMAND = 529.6 GPD

OFFICE: 34 GPD/ 1,000 SF   =  1,988/1,000 (34) = 67.6 GPD

HOTEL:   77 GPD/UNIT           =  77X6 = 462 GPD

WASTEWATER DEMAND               

= 1,500 GPMFIRE DEMAND:
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